Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2021: 50 bps)*  (38.12)  (61.10)
 Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2021: 50 bps)*  38.12  61.10

* Holding all other variables constant

(iii) 	 Price risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the company in equity securities and
classified in the Balance Sheet as at fair value through profit and loss. The Company has investment in quoted and unquoted
equity securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. The Company’s Board of Directors
reviews and approves all investment decisions.

Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Company’s equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Increase by 5% (2021: 5%)*  7.51  7.12
Decrease by 5% (2021: 5%)*  (7.51)  (7.12)

* Holding all other variables constant

45 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

Annual Report 2021-22 134

46 LEASE
Movement of lease liabilities

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Opening balance  279.49  295.76
Additions  842.57  201.48
Deletions  (144.96)  (14.18)
Add: Interest recognised during the year  40.18  31.69
Less: Payments made  (269.27)  (235.26)
Closing balance  748.01  279.49
Non Current Lease liability  553.65  146.35
Current Lease liability  194.36  133.14

The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to
meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

The Company has recognized interest on lease liability of ` 40.18 Lakhs under Finance Costs (Previous year ` 29.32 Lakhs).
Further ` Nil (Previous year ` 2.37 Lakhs) capitalized as Pre-operative expenses.

The aggregate depreciation on ROU assets has been included under depreciation and amortisation expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

47 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

(` in Lakhs)

[…]

46 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

Annual Report 2021-22 190

(iii) 	 Price risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company in equity securities and
classified in the Balance Sheet as at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group  has investment
in quoted and unquoted equity securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The Company’s
Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Group’s equity;

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on total comprehensive income

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Increase by 5% (2021: 5%)  8.87  8.31
Decrease by 5% (2021: 5%)  (8.87)  (8.31)

* Holding all other variables constant

47 CONTINGENT LIABILITY & COMMITMENTS
a) 	 Contingent Liability

(` in Lakhs)
Sl.
No

Particulars 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

1 Claims against the Company not acknowledge as debts – Excise/ VAT/
royalty etc.

 36,913.33  32,087.63

2 Duty saved under EPCG scheme  -   311.80
b) 	 Commitments

(` in Lakhs)
Sl.
No

Particulars 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

1 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account
and not provided for (net of advances)

 12,057.16  1,231.17

2 Bank Guarantees issued by bank  12,747.32  1,377.10
3 Letters of credit issued by bank  856.51  829.87

Note: Based on legal opinion / decisions in similar cases, the Management believes that the Group has a fair chance of favorable
decisions in cases mentioned here-in-above and hence no provision is considered necessary.

(a) 	 On the basis of the direction of the High Court of Meghalaya dated 30th August, 2018 following the decision of the Supreme
Court dated 10th November, 2017 passed in SRD Nutrients Private Limited Vs. Commissioner of Central Excise, Guwahati,
Company along with its subsidiary has received a refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess
amounting to ` 810.22 Lakhs in earlier years. However, the Apex court vide its order dated 6th December, 2019 have taken a